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SHR1 INDRAJIT GUPTA: What
was referred for adjudication—opening of the mine ?

SHRI HATHI: 1 cannot compel them to open the mines. I have referred to them the closure, whether it is justified or not.

SHRI BENI SHANKER SHARMA :
Is the hon. Minister aware that there is violence galore, so far as coal mines in West Bengal are concerned, and there were violent clashes between rival groups of different unions, resulting in fatal and grievous injuries to many workers? If so, will he give the names of such persons who were killed and injured, together with their party affiliations in the last two years.

SHRI HATHI : This qusstion relates 1o violence on the part of the management towards the workers. The hon. Member refers to inter-union rivalry and clashes between the trade unions themselves.

SHRI BENI SHANKER SHARMA :
After all, violence is violence.

SHRI HATHI: Such cases have arisen and w: know of a sad incident where one of the trade union leaders were killed last year. But this question is not about that.

SHRI BENI SHANKER SHARMA :
1 want to know the names.

SHRI HATHI :
the names.

1 do not know all
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MR. SPEAKER : They are all suggestions.
SHRI HATHI : As to the first question whether the employer attended the conciliation proceedings, the hon. Member has said that he did not and it is a fact that he did not attend. We have taken
¢x parte decision and have referred the matter to adjudication. About the other thing, there is a Supreme Court judgement.
Then the hon. Member said that there must be a law. That is a suggestion.

Prices of Soyabean Oil

*392. SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the price at which soyabean oil was imported by the State Trading Corporation in the year 1968 ;

(b) the price at which this oil was sold ;
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.(c) whether it is a fact that the State Trading Corporation raised the sale price of soyabean oil in the aftermath of the rise in the prices of groundnut oil following unprecedented floods in the month of August 1968 resulting in damage to groundnut crops in Gujarat ; and

(d) if so, its impact on the prices of groundnut oil and of vanaspati ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO-OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) The import price of soyabean oil, inclusive of customs duty and incidential charges, during 1968 is shown below :
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Import price
(Rs./tonne)

Period of import

January-May 1968 2525
August-Sept. 1968 2139
(b) Period of sale Price
(Rs./tonne)
July 9-July 26 2025 to 2460

July 27-August 8 2145 to 2635
August 9-October 31 2550 to 2850

(c) Prices of sovabean oil were fixed from time to time in relation to the prevailing prices of groundout oil in the different zones. However, the prices fixed in the second week of August have not been increased despite the further increases in the price of groundnut oil which have ocurred after that date.

(d) Use of soyabean oil in the manufacture of vanaspati has helped to check further rise in the prices of groundnut oil and to stabilise vanaspati prices at a reasonable level.

st are weAAR : wesgw HEAT,
®e g fon sreataa < aq 1066-67 €
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“The production of oilseeds in the country fell to extremely low levels during the 1966 agricultural season and Government came to the conclusion that a serious situation would th the couatry, if urgent measures were not taken to import edible oils on a large scale. Accordingly, in Juae, 1966, the Coporation was called upon by Government to make arrangements at short notice for the import of sgyabean oil from the US under PL-480 and sunflower oil from USSR and to undertake planned storage thereof at key centres for distribution to vanaspati factorics 80 as to relieve the prevailing acute shortage and to arrest the rising prices of vegetable oils in the country."” wafae #mar org arfe ag ot qrITeAE wiaw & qrew & aygwd gk Lok forad fe s g wAefa agw & am
WA ST O g T g A% WAk
w17 | we AR A gy wiey a1 AR
I ¥t o By gu wiwd § o & W
& T Twar ¢ gAvE &1 9 arw
ST wrqe wr gy 2130 w9 wfa
= 91 99 fF g oY 9 arOw W 39
&7 ZT¥ 2760 ¥9¥ sy 7 gy wqr 1 Y
& oxg @reg Ay ¥ ar ogver & vamaw
TF FER # 99 ¥ SEniA ane &
630 %o 1Y 30 el wyryr | AT 7N
75T ¥ g 9 & 6 1@ aw WY gy
Ao T 1 TZET FIEAGE A
&7 fir frad ¥ gz Wi fead & ar
Fife e o wiskfeer fag 4 -

*“to arrest the rise in prices of vegetable oil.”

NTE AT g o I 30
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As |
was explaining, the sale price of imported soyabean oil is related to the prevsiling Jevel of prices of groundaut oil. Now, unfortunately, due to an element of speculation and, perhaps, due to likely shortfall in the production of groundout, etc., the prevalling price of groundout, oil io the country itself went up and down. Since the policy of the Government is to see that thé price of imported soyabean to be released to vanaspati factories is related to the prevailing level of prices of groundnut oil, paturally, there was a variation and hence this change was made. Prior to February, 1968, of course, we were releasing the oil at the imported cost. But, thereafter, we changed this because there wes a considerable variation in the prevailing level of groundnut prices and that led the Government to change the price from time to time.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: 1
would like to explain first the point made by the hon. Member. There is likely to be some misunderstanding about it. I was explaining the particular price quoted by the hon, Member as to why there was a variation . But the normal approach of the Government is that even if the internal price level of groundnut oil goes beyond a particular level, we do not iocrease the price to that extent... ...

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : Is themg.any definite price level ?

SHR1 ANNASAHIB SHINDE : If the price, fcr instance, goes to Rs. 4500, we do nol increase the price of imported soyabean to that level. Upto a particular level, we increase the price... ...
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : Some times we have to incur the loss on imported oil because the prices of groundnut oil are depressed very much. So, the intention of the Government is not to make any profit at all but have an appropriate balance so that the loss and profit account is evenly balanced. That is the general approach and the Government’s intention in this repect is not to make any profit at the cost of imported oil. Here and there. at a particular point of time, there may be some profit and, at a particular point of time, there may be some amount of loss.

Than, in regard to the other part of the hon. Member's question, whether necessary steps are being taken to see that the proper level of prices of groundnut oil is maintained in Gujarat, |1 think the Gujarat
Government is procuring at a particular price and they arc taking some steps to see that the necessary stocks are maintained with the Gujarat Government and the Food Corporation so that, at an appropriate time, we shall be in a position to reach the market to maintain the price level.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR :
Only the other day, we had a discussion about the fall in the price of groundaut.
May I know how far this import of large quantity of soyabean oil is responsible for depressing the price of groundnut and groundnut oil and whether the entire cost of the soyabean importis in terms of foreign exchange ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : It isas a part of P.L. 480 agreement; paturally it is on the P.L. 480 pattern.
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SHRI ANANTRAO PATIL: The
price of the groundnut oil has becoms dependent mostly on forward marketing in the groundnut oil plus the import of Soyabean oil. As we get Soysbean ofl- through P.L. 480, the forward marketing has got a very adverse effect on the price of ground-
sut oil. May | koow from tbe Goverament whether the Goverament is prepured to check or prohibit this forward marketing in groundnut oil, so that the sgriculturists, the groundnut growers, do not suffer ?
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : The hon. Member may be good enough to put this question to the Commerce Ministry.

SHRI RANGA : The hon. Minister said in his reply on the 26th November that Government appreciated the fact that the farmers should get a reasonable price and that unless we succeeded in ensuring a responsible price to the formers, it would be very difficult to have successful production programme. May | know whether
the price policy followed by the S.T.C. in regard to the imported Soyabean oil was fixed with a view to ensuring that the local price of oils would not go so low that the oil manufacturers would be induced to pay too uneconomic a price to the groundnut growers ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : Our approach is quite clear in this regard. Even if we have stocks of imported oil and the prices of groundnut oil are unduly depressed, we do not release the stocks. We withhold the stocks and that has been our practice. We do not want that imports should really affect the groundnut prices.
That is not our approach at all.

sl WA g A9 AT wraA
N wuw w7 @Y & Ay WY 9T "l
N Mo AT wrEa[ F@ O Afg
AT § IFT AT ITT T FET 9T 7T
wa< gwt @ 7 guwr wra e & ar Adt
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t?

SHR1 ANNASAHIB SHINDE : I have mentioned that import should not really be affecting the internal level of prices. It is the other way round. We have to see that imports help us in order to stabilise prices.
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SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO : Soyabean oil has been imported only 1o sece that the vanaspati industry does not pay more for groundnut oil in the open market.
The basic idea behind Government's approach is to see that the prices of vanaspati do not increase ; that is why soyabean oil has been imported, and as the hon.
Minister has just now stated, for the ex-
¢lusive purpose of .ivln’ it to the vanaspati industry. Such being the case, may 1 know from Government what their approach should have beeon in a situation like that ?
Should it has been an approach of making profit ? From the hon. Minister’s answer it is & very clear that they are making some profit. It may not be to the same extent, but the STC is making some profit. In the light of this, may 1 know whether the Government’s approach should have been to give this oil to the coacerned industry at the imported price or to see¢ that the vanaspati industry should be given this ata reduced rate rather than at a relatively higher price, thereby making some profit in the transaction ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: 1t is the raw material supplied to the industry.
The cost structure is statutorily controlled, and the final costs which are worked out for distribution are based on the prevailing level of groundnut oil prices as well as the imported prices.

Therefore, the final costs which are worked out are related to this. The intention is not that the vanaspati industry should be allowed to make a profit on the basis of the availability of this oil.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : We have already taken some positive steps in this regard We have constituted a committee under the chairmaaship of Secretary (Agriculture) and consisting of representatives of various Ministries in order o see what step; should be tuken to se¢ that the clement of speculation does not affect the prevailing level of prices. and what steps should be taken to protect the interests of the producer as well as the consumer, whether by way of having a buffer stock or by maintaining the prices when there is surplus production, and so on. All these steps are being contemplated. Recently, the committce has been set up to look into this problem.
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SHRI D. N. PATODIA : The hon.
Minister stated some time back that the price of soyabean oil had got to be related to the ruling price of groundnut oil, and in that context it is necessary to sell soyabean oil at a loss. According to my information, the STC did not sell any soyabean at a loss. May | therefore, know at what
particular price soyabean oil was sold by the STC and what the total volume of trading on which loss was incurred and what the total volume of the loss itself was ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : For instance, in February last, the prevailing level of prices of groundnut oil fell beyond a particular level. .

At that time, the STC had to incur a certain amount of loss. As for the exact figure, | would require notice. But for
some months, the level of groundnut oil prices was very much depressed.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA :
the loss incurred by the STC ?
STC incur a loss at all ?

What was
Did the

SHRI
particular point,

ANNASAHIB SHINDE : At
thet they did suffer a

loss.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA :
that information ?

Will he give

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : With notice it should be possible to give the information.

SHRI D. N. PATODIA : Here is the notice. He may please send the information to me.
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SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM : The normal practice is that if a question is put and the information asked for is not available—of course, it is subject to your ruling—in all cases it does no: mean that automatically the information will be laid on the Table of the House.

MR. SPEAKER : If the hon. Minister chooses he can do so.

SHR1 JAGJIVAN RAM : The hon.
Minister is within his rights if he asks for notice.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJAPAYEE :
I am the chairman of the Assurances Committee. Let the hon. Minister give us an assurance that he will collect the information and lay it on the Table of the House.
Why should he ask for fresh notice ?

MR. SPEAKER : The moment he says that he will collect the information and place it on the Table of the House, it becomes an assurance. Since the hon.
Minister has not said that but has asked for notice, evidently it is not an assurance.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE : It is left to your ruling.

MR. SPEAKER : | have said that if
the hon. Minister chooses, he can do so.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
You may ask him to do it.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: There are different interests working in this country. Some interests side with the businessmen and some side with the agriculturists. 1 would submit that the policy of Government to import such material at the time when the crop is on the field and it is about to come ihto the market shows that they are i d in depressing the prices, and this adversely affects the jnigrests of the agriculturists. May I kaow whether Government will take concrete steps not to yield to such pressure from either the Commerce Ministry or any other Ministry so that the prices paid to the agriculturists will be maintained and will not go down ? In the case of cotton, for instance...

MR. SPEAKER : Let him not go to cotton now. The main guestion is only about groundnut oil

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL : That'is also the concern of the Agriculture Mianis-
try. Cotton bales are imporied so that the prices can go down. Ia the case of grouadnut, the hon. Minister has given the reason for the import namely that due to floods there was shortfall in productioa ...

MR. SPEAKER : Let him not make it so long. This is ooly a supplementary question.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL : But the hon. Minister’s statement is not correct.
The floods did not affect that ares in Saurashtra where groundnut is being produced ...

MR. SPEAKER : No explanations are needed. He has only to ask a supplementary question. But he is golng to import of cotton, floods, pestilence and what not. He has already asked a specific question which is pertient namely why imports were allowed when the crop was going to come into the market. Let the hon. Minister answer that.
SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL My

specific question is this. This really affects the price structure for the agriculturists, Will Goverament assure us that the prices payable to the agriculturists will not be affected ?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM : This question has been answered more than once today. If the hon. Member had cared to follow the soswers he would have found that {t has been explained that even If we have a stock of soyabean or sunflower oil it is not released so long as we flad that the groundnut ofl is maintaining at reasom-
bls lovel of prices, in order to assure they prod ofa r ble price. My hon. friend knows that at prescnt there is no case for any enxiety because ths groundnut prices are maintaining at a very good level.

it geRwer wgaA™ : 37 9g @) Ad
¢ e x@ arc vl 3w aga F X @Al
ax fear mar, fead s gaeafs 39 aga
S qraY 9T fagr sy wE Jag S H
Tt faer; zaefs 3= w0 & feg
ATl A« aga W oA § fawr A
IGY Ja% TW a3 ; afz gi, A ST A
W § 7 o wEawIT AR § F Twe
w1 §, samrfal g1u S #Awn g
FET AMT Y | WAT GLHIX T@ gEAH W
ar fafeaa we i, aife wfrss & g
&t O gad A @A F N ey ey
qe A g ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : May
1 explain ihe position to remove misunderstanding ? Groundnut oil prices rose further in July from Rs. 4,000 to Rs. 4,250 per tonne upto the middie of September.
They have since then fallen to Rs. 3,250—
3,500 per tonne. But soyabean oil which was released in July and August ranged in price as follows : July Rs. 2145—2635 and in August Rs. 2550—2850 per tonne as against the figures which I quoted earlier.

Prohibition {o Union Territories

*393. DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : Will the Minister of SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state :

(a) whether any representation has been received by Government to enforce prohibition in all the Union Territories ;

(b) if so, whether Government have considcred the implications of this matter ;
and

(c) the time by which total prohibition will be enforced in all Union Territories ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
{DR. (SMT.) PHULRENU GUHA): () Ne representation for introduction of prohibition in Union Territories has been received.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) It is not possible to indicate the time by which complete prohibition will be enforced throughout the country including Union Territories.

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : | am rather
surprised, because 1 myself have written about it and other people also have represented that at least in the Union Territories, which are under thc jurisdiction of the Government of India, Government should take active steps for early implementation of prohibition, as they have reiterated time and again on the floor of this House that they stand by the policy of prohibition.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : They make declarations.
DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : 1 bave

more faith in my Government than the hon. member opposite has.

SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : Then she will have this.

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : 1 believe that when the Government say a thing, they mean to do it. They may sometimes take a little more time than we feel happy about, but 1 have no doubt that when they say they will do it, they will do it.

In view of the assurance given here by the Home Minister himself when he was dealing with this subject that Goverument stand by prohibition but the State Governments may be slack in implementation, for implementation is with them, may I know why Government are not able to indicate some definite programme for bringing about complete prohibition to Union Territories at least ?

DR. (SMT.) PHULRENU GUHA :
As you kpow, there is a Resolution on prohibition passed by the AICC. Dr.
Nayar was the sponsor of that Resolution.
1 am sure the Government of India will take a definite stand on that and then it will be followed.

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR : Is the hon.
Minister aware that in the Union Tersi-

